

No. 16-15179

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BY ENACTING THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE, THE UNITED STATES CREATED A FEDERAL FORUM TO FULFILL ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO ADDRESS ITS SUBJECTS’ WRONGS, WHEREVER THEY OCCURRED.....	5
A. Under the Law of Nations, Sovereigns Were Responsible for Redressing Their Subjects’ Wrongs; Otherwise, the Sovereign Would be Viewed as an Accomplice in the Wrongs .....	6
B. The United States Created the ATS as One Mechanism Among Others to Enforce the Law of Nations and Meet Its International Obligations .....	10
II. COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT SOVEREIGNS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND ARE EXPECTED TO PROVIDE REDRESS FOR, CONDUCT OF THEIR SUBJECTS ABROAD SINCE AT LEAST THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY .....	14
A. Eighteenth-Century English Courts Provided Civil Redress for Wrongs by English Subjects No Matter Where the Wrongs Occurred .....	14
B. U.S. Courts and Jurists Followed the Established Rule of Providing a Civil Liability for U.S. Subjects’ Wrongs Committed Abroad.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	27
ADDENDUM A .....	Add. 1
ADDENDUM B.....	Add. 4
ADDENDUM C.....	Add. 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	10
<i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , [1693] 1 Eng. Rep. 17 (H.L.), 1 Show. P.C. 24 .....	15, 16
<i>Eachus v. Trs. of the Ill. &amp; Mich. Canal</i> , 17 Ill. 534 (1856).....	15, 16
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. 134 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817 .....	16
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793).....	7, 13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , [1774] 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B.), 1 Cowp. 160.....	16
<i>Nicol v. Verelst</i> , [1779] 96 Eng. Rep. 751 (K.B.), 2 Black. W. 1277.....	16
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , [1775] 96 Eng. Rep. 579, 579 (K.B.), 2 Black. W. 983.....	16, 17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	18
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825) .....	25
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	24
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Furlong, alias Hobson</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Robins</i> , 27 F. Cas. 825 (D.S.C. 1799) .....	7, 9, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	24
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (1822) .....	26, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim

An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States,  
 ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 77 (1789) .....13

An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States,  
 ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 77 (1789) ..... 4, 13

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....13

**Other Authorities**

21 Journals of the Continental Congress (G. Hunt ed., 1912).....11

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States,  
 ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 112 (1790) .....23

An Act in Addition to the Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes  
 Against the United States (1794).....18

An Act to Protect the Commerce of the United States, and Punish the  
 Crime of Piracy, ch. 77, § 5, 3 Stat. 510 (1819).....24

Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], *The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary  
 Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor*, 83 Am. J. Int’l L. 461 (1989) .....10

*Breach of Neutrality*, 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)..... 17, 19, 20

Emmerich de Vattel, *Law of Nations* (Joseph Chitty, trans. and ed.,  
 T. & J. W. Johnson & Co. 1867) (1758) ..... passim

Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (McLean’s ed., 1788).....11

Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (McLean’s ed., 1788)..... 7, 10

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* 171 (1826) .....15

Joseph Chitty, *A Practical Treatise on Pleading, and on the Parties to  
 Actions, and the Forms of Action* (1809) .....9

Proclamation No. 3 (1793), *reprinted in* 11 Stat. 753 (1859).....18

T. Rutherforth, *Institutes of Natural Law* (2d Ed. 1832) ..... 4, 7, 8, 9

*Territorial Rights—Florida*, 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 68 (1797) ..... 17, 20, 21

The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the  
 Federal Constitution (J. Elliot ed., 1836) .....11

*Trial of M. Longchamps, The Pennsylvania Packet*, Sept. 27, 1784.....12

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (G. Sharswood  
 ed., 1886) ..... 9, 10

William R. Casto, *The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations*, 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)..... 11, 12, 13, 18

William S. Dodge, *The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the "Originalists,"* 19 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1996).....11
